
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 1ST JULY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
3rd June 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 2nd June 
2015 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 

 
5. Worcestershire Shared Services - Future Arrangements for Joint Committee 

and Worcestershire Shared Services (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

6. Council Tax Support Scheme Review (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
7. Risk Based Verification for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support (Pages 

39 - 58) 
 

8. Economic Strategy - Priorities and Actions (Pages 59 - 72) 

 
9. Future Management of Bromsgrove Market (Pages 73 - 94) 



- 2 - 

 

10. Financial Outturn 2014/2015 (Pages 95 - 112) 
 

11. Leasehold Issues Affecting Sherwood Road Industrial Units (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

13. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 

business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being 
as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 

 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  

14 
15 

3  
    3 and 5 

" 

14. Confidential Minutes (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
15. Leasehold Issues Affecting Sherwood Road Industrial Units (Pages 123 - 132) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 

BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 

 
23rd June 2015 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 3RD JUNE 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors M. Glass, H. J. Jones and K. May 
 

  

 Officers: Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Mr M. Ashcroft 
and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

1/15   WELCOME 
 
The Leader welcomed Councillors R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker to the 
Cabinet.   
 

2/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. N. Denaro. 
 

3/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st April 2015 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st April 
2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5/15   AUDIT BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th March 2015 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th 
March 2015 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
3rd June 2015 

- 2 - 

6/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th 
April 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board  held on 13th April 2015 be noted. 
 
 

7/15   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  - BY OFFICE (EXECUTIVE 
APPOINTMENTS) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the appointment and nomination to a 
number of Outside Bodies which were for executive functions and were 
therefore made by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED that appointments be made to the bodies listed in the appendix 
attached to these minutes.  
 

 
8/15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, the relevant part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest 
to do so.  
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
     9 /15         3  
 

9/15   DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL HELD ASSETS AT HANOVER STREET CAR 
PARK AND GEORGE HOUSE 
 
The Cabinet considered in detail a report on the outcome of the recent 
marketing exercise in relation to Council owned land and buildings at Hanover 
Street Car Park and George House.  
 
The process which had been followed in order to select the preferred 
developer was outlined, including presentations from potential developers to 
an assessment panel made up of Members and officers who had then scored 
the bids in accordance with an agreed scoring matrix. Additionally further 
assessment had taken place of the highest scoring bids with input from 
external advisors as to valuation, build costs and deliverability.    
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Board had also considered the 
report in detail at a special meeting of the Board. Whilst a number of issues 
had been raised and discussed, there 
[...]
North Worcestershire 
Councils – required by LEP 
constitution 
 

Cllr M Sherrey 
 
Sub: Leader from 
Wyre Forest or 
Redditch 

Worcestershire Local 
Strategic Partnership 

Leader 
Nominated substitute of the 
Deputy Leader 

Councillor Sherrey 
 
Councillor Taylor 

Worcestershire Local 
Transport Body 
 

One representative and one 
substitute from the North 
Worcestershire authorities 

Cllr R Laight 
Sub: Cllr G Chance, 
Redditch BC 

 

Page 2Page 6

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

2ND JUNE 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. J. Baxter, S. R. Colella, C. Allen-Jones, M. Glass, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, K.J. May (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), R. D. Smith, 
P.L. Thomas, M. T. Buxton, H. J. Jones and M. Thompson 
 

  

 Invitees:  Councillors R. L. Dent, M. A. Sherrey and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr M. Ashcroft, Ms C. Lumley,  
Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

1/15   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor L. C. R. 
Mallett. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. C. R. Mallett be elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/15   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Vice Chairman was received in respect of Councillor K. J. 
May. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor K. J. May be elected as Vice Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMES SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. J. Bloore, B. T. 
Cooper and L. C. R. Mallett with Councillors M. Thompson, H. J. Jones and M. 
Buxton attending as substitutes respectively. 
 

4/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

5/15   MINUTES 
 
As there were no Members present who had attended this meeting it was 
confirmed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13t
[...]
vel agreement with Worcestershire County 

Council for the provision of trading standards services in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 
  01 July 2015 
 

accordance with terms to be agreed by the Acting Head of 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services; 
 
2.2.4 That all existing contracts and service level agreements 

between the existing Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership and other local authorities are novated to the new 

Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership; 
 
2.2.5 That the new management structure for WRS set out in 

Appendix 3 to this report is approved for consultation with staff 
and recognised trade unions; 

 
2.2.6 That authority be delegated to the Acting Head of WRS following 

staff and union consultation, and having consulted with the Chair 

of the Joint Committee, to finalise the future management 
structure and undertake recruitment in accordance with the 

terms set out in the Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership 
Agreement. 

 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 As Members are aware significant efficiency savings have been 

realised over the period that the shared service has been in operation. 
The initial budget allocation for Bromsgrove in 2009/10 was £875k 
which has been reduced through efficiencies and alternative ways of 

working to £489k for 2014/15.  In addition any annual savings from the 
service have been returned to the partner Councils. 

 
 

3.2 With the increasing challenge on local Government finances the 

County Council has identified significant reductions in their trading 
standards budget allocation to just under £450k in 2016/17.  To enable 

the individual partner Councils to be protected from the pressure and 
risks of such significant reductions it was agreed by the Joint 
Committee that a new model of partnership would be created with the 

County entering into a service level agreement with WRS for the 
provision on trading standards s
[...]
r of response to consultation on proposed 

changes to WRS Partnership  - 17 April 2015 
 

Better Regulation Delivery Office email response to consultation on 
proposed changes to WRS Partnership  - 8 April 2015 
 

7. KEY 

 

N/A 
 

AUTHORS OF REPORT 

 
Name: Jayne Pickering – Director of Finance and Resources  

E Mail:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch .gov.uk  
Tel: 01527 881207 
 

Name: Sarah Sellers - Principal Solicitor  
E Mail:s.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch .gov.uk  

Tel: 01527 881397 
  

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

.   
 
 

 

 
 

Joint Committee: 25 June 2015 
 

Future arrangements for Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee and Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 

Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Joint Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the outcome of consultation with partner 
  Councils, WRS staff and stakeholders and; 

2. Recommend to partner councils that: 
a.  The current Worcestershire Shared Services 

Partnership is dissolved by mutual agreement 
on 31 March 2016; 

b.   A new Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership comprising the six district 
councils is created on 1 April 2016 in 
accordance with the terms set out in appendix 
2;  

c. The new Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership enters into a service level 
agreement with Worcestershire County 
Council for the provision of trading standards 
services in accordance with terms to be 
agreed by the Acting Head of Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services; and 

d. All existing contracts and service level 
agreements between the existing 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership 
and other local authorities are novated to the 
new Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership. 

3. Approve the new management structure for 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services set out in 
appendix 4 for consultation with staff and recognised 
trades unions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contribution to 
Prior
[...]
, 
extrapolations will have to be performed across the whole population in the particular cell in 
question.  

 
21. We will now work with the respective audit bodies to incorporate this into the COUNT 

guidance. If you have any queries please contact Manny Ibiayo by e-mail 
HBCTB.SUBSIDYQUERIES@DWP.GSI.GOV.UK 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  1ST JULY 2015 

 
REPORT TITLE – BROMSGROVE ECONOMIC PRIORITIES 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Rita Dent – Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Regeneration 

and Town Centre 

Portfolio Holder Consulted √ 

Relevant Head of Service 

Dean Piper – Head of Economic 
Development & Regeneration – North 

Worcestershire 

Ward(s) Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 A new set of economic priorities and aspirations have been developed for 

Bromsgrove which articulate the ambitions of the Council and its key partners.  
The economic priorities have been developed in close consultation with 

members of the Bromsgrove Economic Development Theme Group, which forms 
part of the Bromsgrove Partnership and includes a number of business 
representatives and partner organisations. 

 
1.2 It is intended that these new economic priorities will help to provide a focus for 

the Council’s economic development and regeneration activities and to the 
operational activities of the North Worcestershire Economic Development and 
Regeneration (NWEDR) shared service. 

 
1.3 The setting of the new economic priorities and associated action plan reinforces 

the Council’s commitment to supporting the local economy and its regeneration 
programme and will drive the delivery of its strategic purpose to ‘Help me run a 
successful business’. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is requested to RESOLVE that: 

 
1) The economic priorities for Bromsgrove district and
[...]
 Schools to Business’ initiative 

 

 

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  1ST JULY 2015 

 

 

REPORT TITLE BROMSGROVE MARKET 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Rita Dent – Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Regeneration 

and Town Centre 

Portfolio Holder Consulted √ 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks – Chief Executive 

Ward(s) Affected All  

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 

1.1 Bromsgrove Town Centre Outdoor Market is currently managed and operated by 
the North Worcestershire Economic Development & Regeneration (NWedr), a 
shared service hosted by Wyre Forest District Council (WFDC) established under 

a Collaboration Agreement in May 2011.  
 

1.2 The NWedr Client Management Group has instructed officers to explore options 
for the future operation and management of the markets.  
 

1.3 As part of this process, NWedr commissioned the consultancy arm of the 
National Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA) – National Market 

Place (NMP) to carry out a review and provide advice on the three respective 
markets. 
 

1.4 In addition and to help inform any future consideration, the Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 1st April 2015 resolved that the NWedr service invite informal 

expressions of interest from market operators for the future management of 
Bromsgrove Outdoor Market and a report on the outcome of the process be 
brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is requested to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the management of Bromsgrove Outdoor Market be contracted to an 

external provider for an initial term of 5 years with an option to renew 
for a further term of between 2 and 5 years; 
 

2) the current “single trade” policy for Bromsgrove Outdoor Market be 
rescinded; 

 
3) the delegation in relation to the direct management of the market 

contained in the Collaboration Agreement relating to the provision of 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  1ST JULY 2015 

 

 

Economic Development and Regeneration Services, be amended to 
reflect the decision at 1); 

 
4) the conduct of a procurement and contracting process to select and 

appoint a contractor to manage Bromsgrove Outdoor Market be 
delegated to Wyre Forest District Council in consultation with the Chief 
Executive and the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, 

Regeneration and Town Centre and 
 

5) delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal Equalities and 
Democratic Services  to amend the Collaboration Agreement referred to 
at 3) 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.3 The 2015/16 revenue budget to support the existing operation is £75,218.  It is 

anticipated that the appointment of an external contractor to manage the market 
would reduce this net cost. This would be subject to the payment of an agreed 
management fee to NWedr, whilst securing a guaranteed income for the 

proposed minimum five year contract term.   
 

Legal Implications 

 
3.4 NWedr currently directly manages the Bromsgrove Outdoor Market on behalf of 

the Council, under a Collaborative Agreement relating to the provision of 
Economic Development and Regeneration Services between the Council, 

Redditch Borough Council and WFDC, which is the host authority. 
 
3.5 Although the proposal is to appoint an external contractor to manage the market, 

the management of that contract will still be undertaken by NWedr and the 
contract will be between the host authority, WFDC and the contractor. 

 
3.6 The current delegation to WFDC is for the operation of the market in 

Bromsgrove, including the letting of stalls and general day to day management of 

the market. Therefore, an amendment to the delegation in the Collaboration 
Agreement will be required to reflect the fact that instead of providing this direct 

service, the management of a contract wi
[...]
ces, Utilities, Recycling 
and Waste. Please include the management of disposal of waste, litter, 
cleaning and maintenance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10% 

TOTAL 100% 

 

Page 94

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        1st July 2015 

 

1 
 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 

Councillor Geoff Denaro, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling Services 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 
Non-Key Decision  
 

 

 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 
Financial Year 2014/15  

 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1   That Cabinet note the outturn financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         
report and transfer to balances of £403k 

 

 
That Cabinet recommend to Council: 

 

2.2 approval of the movements of £237k in existing reserves as included in Appendix 1 which 
reflects the approval required for April - March 2015. 

 
2.3 approval of the addition of new reserves of £600k as included in Appendix 1. This reflects 

the approval required for April - March 2015. 
 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 

3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the Council. The aim is to 
ensure officers and members have an accurate financial statement of the overall position of 

the Council.   The report is currently based on the departments within the Council and has 
been presented to Members on a quarterly basis. The aim is to report the financial position 

across the strategic purposes from April 2015 when the new financial system is 
implemented. 

 

3.2 This report includes both revenue and capital expenditure with a summary for the Council 
followed by the departmental analysis of expenditure 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET        1st July 2015 

 

2 
 

Revenue Budget summary 

Financial Y

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
1ST JULY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight 
and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors K. J. May and M. A. Glass  
 

  

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr D. Piper Mrs S. Sellers, Mr S. 

Singleton and Ms. R. Cole 
 

 
 

10/15   APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. B. Taylor. 

 
11/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

12/15   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st July 2015 were 

submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st July 

2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 

13/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 2nd 
June 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 2nd 

June 2015 be noted. 

 
14/15   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES - FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR JOINT COMMITTEE AND WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED 

SERVICES 

 

The Cabinet considered a report on the proposals for changes to the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) Partnership Agreement. The 
changes were necessary  in view of the need for the Authorities within the 

partnership to be protected as far as possible from financial pressures and for 



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 2 - 

services re-aligned to better meet the requirements of the partner authorities.  

This was in particular related to  changes in respect of Worcestershire County 
Council, which would no longer be a partner but would receive services 

related to its Trading Standards services under a contractual arrangement.   
 
The report also referred to associated changes required to the governance 

arrangements which were currently based on a WRS Joint Committee made 
up of Members of the participating Authorities and  a WRS Management 

Board made up of the Head of Service, senior managers from WRS and 
officer representatives of partner authorities.  
 

It was noted that the proposed changes had been considered at the meeting 
of the Joint Committee on 25th June 2015. The Joint Committee had received 

an updated report and at its meeting decided to make changes to Appendix 2 
and updated recommendations were circulated at the Cabinet meeting.  The 
recommendations from the Joint Committee were considered. 

 
Following discussion it was  

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 

(b) that the Cabinet delegates those Executive functions in relation to the 
administration and operational activities of WRS to the new Joint 
Committee in place from 1st April 2016 in accordance with Section 101 

of the Local Government Act 1972 and Section 20 of the Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 

(Regulations) 2000 as amended. 
   
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the current Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership be 
dissolved by mutual agreement on 31st March 2016; 

(b) that a new Worcestershire Shared Services partnership comprising the 
six District Councils be created on 1st April 2016 in accordance with the 
terms set out in appendix 2 to the report (as amended); and that the 

composition of partner authority Member representatives on the Joint 
Committee be reviewed after a period of one year;   

(c) that the new Worcestershire Shared Services partnership enters into a 
service level agreement with Worcestershire County Council for the 
provision of Trading Standards services in accordance with terms to be 

agreed by the Acting Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services; 
(d) that all existing contracts and service level agreements between the 

existing Worcestershire Shared Services partnership and other Local  
Authorities be novated to the new Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership; 

(e) that the new management structure for Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services set out in appendix 4 be approved for consultation with staff 

and recognised trade unions; 
(f) that authority be delegated to the Acting head of Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services, having consulted with the Chair of the Joint 

Committee to finalise the future management structure and undertake 



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 3 - 

recruitment in accordance with the terms set out in the Worcestershire 

Shared Services Partnership Agreement; 
(g)  that an Appointment sub Committee be established comprising 3 

Members of the Joint Committee; an Executive Member from the Host 
Authority and the Chairman and Vice Chairman supported by officers 
as detailed in the legal obligations contained within the report; 

(h) that the Councils functions in relation to Environmental Health and 
Licensing (other than those Licensing functions which cannot be 

delegated) be delegated to the new Joint Committee in place from 1st 
April 2016 in accordance with Section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Section 20 of the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 

Discharge of Functions) (England) (regulations) 2000 as amended.   
     

 
15/15   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME REVIEW 

 

Members considered a report on the local Council Tax Support Scheme  
which the Authority was required to review annually.  

 
It was noted that changes to the scheme had been introduced from April 2015 
which had resulted in support being capped at 80% of Council Tax liability for 

all working age claimants. It was reported that as at 31st May 2015 the 
proportion of Council Tax collected was 0.03% higher than at the same time 
last year. Whilst there had been an increase in the number of reminders sent 

out during the first two months of operating the scheme, evidence suggested 
that the majority of residents who were now liable to pay some Council Tax 

had arrangements in place to pay.  
 
Members were reminded that a Hardship Policy had been introduced to 

protect the most vulnerable and to provide transitional support. It was reported 
that so far officers had worked with 101 people through the Hardship Scheme 

and as at 31st May £3,449 of the funding had been allocated. In many cases 
help had been offered through identifying other financial support which could 
be provided and debt/money management support. This was fully detailed 

within the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that no changes be made to the Council tax Support Scheme for 
2016/2017; and 

(b) that the contents of the report in relation to the take up of the Hardship 
Fund and other measures data be noted.    

 
16/15   RISK BASED VERIFICATION FOR HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL 

TAX SUPPORT 

 
Cabinet considered a report which proposed the introduction of a new Risk 

Based Verification Policy in respect of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support Claims. The draft Policy as attached to the report was also 
considered.  

 



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 4 - 

It was noted that in 2011 the Department for Work had adopted a risk-based 

verification approach which had been set out in a Housing Benefit and Council 
tax Circular HB/CTBS11/2011. Since then a large proportion of Local 

Authorities had used this approach with great success. The percentage of 
fraud and error identified had increased and processing times had improved. 
Other public sector organisations such as  Job Centre Plus and the pensions 

service also used this approach.   
 

It was reported that the Council’s internal and external auditors had been 
notified of the possible move to Risk Based Verification . Implementation of 
the policy would mean that resources could be focussed appropriately on the 

claims in the high risk category and reduce processing time for those in the 
low risk category. It was intended that resources would be freed up to deal 

with more complex customer needs.  
 
Following discussion it was  

 
RECOMMENDED that the Risk Based Verification Policy in respect of 

Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report be approved.  
 

17/15   ECONOMIC STRATEGY - PRIORITIES AND ACTIONS 

 
Members considered a report on a new set of economic priorities and 

aspirations for Bromsgrove which contained the ambitions of the Authority and 
its key partners. It was noted that the economic priorities had been developed 

in close consultation with the Bromsgrove Economic Development Theme 
Group which was  part of the Bromsgrove Partnership and included a number 
of business representatives and partner organisations.  

 
The Action Plan which had been developed to support the delivery of the new 

economic priorities was also noted. Whilst it was proposed that a formal report 
setting out progress against delivery of the  Action Plan be brought back to 
Cabinet on an annual basis, other means would be utilised to report on 

progress such as briefings when appropriate and the Portfolio Holder’s report 
to Council.  

 
It was recognised that the approval of the new economic priorities for the 
District together with the Action Plan was vital to reinforcing the Council’s 

commitment to supporting the local economy and the regeneration 
programme. The economic priorities would drive the delivery of the Council’s 

strategic purpose “help me run a successful business”.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the economic priorities for Bromsgrove District and the associated 
deliverables set out in appendix 1 to the report be approved; 

(b) that the management and monitoring of the Action Plan be delegated to 
the Head of Economic Development and Regeneration; and 

(c) that a report setting out progress against delivery of the priorities and 

Action Plan be submitted to Cabinet on an annual basis; 
   



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 5 - 

 

18/15   FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF BROMSGROVE MARKET 

 

Cabinet considered a report in relation to the future operation and 
management of Bromsgrove Market. Members were reminded that at the 
Cabinet meeting on 1st April 2015 authority was given to North Worcestershire 

Economic Development and Regeneration (NWEDR) to invite informal 
expressions of interest from market operators for the future management of 

Bromsgrove Outdoor Market. This was to inform any future consideration as to 
whether to procure an external market operator.  
 

It was reported that informal expressions of interest had been sought from 
existing market operators in a “soft market testing” exercise and comments 

had been sought on the draft specification. The comments were included 
within the report, in particular in relation to the current “single trade policy” 
which was felt to potentially restrict the future success of the market.    

 
The existing Market Stallholders had been contacted twice during the process 

and a number of Traders had attended a briefing meeting in June.   
 
It was noted that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet in early 2016.   

 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that authority be given to undertake the procurement process in order 

to select an external provider in respect of the management of 
Bromsgrove Outdoor Market  for an initial term of 5 years with an option 
to renew for a further term of between 2 and 5 years; 

(b) that the current “single trade policy” for Bromsgrove Outdoor Market be 
rescinded; 

(c) that the delegation in relation to the direct management of the market 
contained in the Collaboration Agreement relating to the provision of 
Economic Development and Regeneration Services , be amended to 

reflect the decision in (a) above; 
(d) that the conduct of the procurement and contracting process to select 

and appoint a contractor to manage Bromsgrove Outdoor market be 
delegated to Wyre Forest District Council in consultation with the Chief 
Executive and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, 

Regeneration and the Town Centre; and 
(e) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 

Democratic Services to amend the Collaboration Agreement referred to 
in (c) above.   

    

 
19/15   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2014/2015 

 
Members considered a report on the Council’s financial position on Revenue 
and Capital for the Financial Year 2014/15.  

 



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 6 - 

It was noted that at the end of the financial year there was a saving against 

budget of £403k. it was reported that this included interest of  £283k due to 
the inclusion in the budget of costs associated with borrowing to support the 

Capital Programme during 2014/15. There had been slippage on some Capital 
schemes and therefore borrowing had not been required.  
 

There was consideration of the position within each service area. It was noted 
that in Environmental Services the overspend within Refuse and Recycling  

related mainly to the deferral in income anticipated in relation to the sale of the 
Trade Waste List. Officers were considering alternative options available to 
support this service and therefore any sale had been delayed.  

 
Members also considered the position on Financial Reserves Statement  in 

detail. It was noted that the reserve of £581k within Financial Services 
included the Small Businesses Rate Relief Grant that would offset the costs 
2014/15.  

 
The Corporate Director Finance and Resources reported that the new reserve 

under the description “Leisure/Community Safety” also included funds set 
aside to support facilities management of the Council’s buildings.     
 
RESOLVED that the outturn financial position on Revenue and Capital for 

2014/15 as set out in the report be noted together with the transfer to 
balances of £403k.  

 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the movements of £237k in  existing reserves as included in 
appendix 1 to the report which reflects the approval required for April-
March 2015 be approved; and 

(b) that approval of the addition of new reserves of £600k as included in 
appendix 1 to the report which reflects the approval required for April – 

March 2015.    
 

20/15   LEASEHOLD ISSUES AFFECTING SHERWOOD ROAD INDUSTRIAL 

UNITS 

 

Whilst a report had also been included on the public agenda for this meeting, 
in view of the nature of the item and to enable full consideration of relevant 
“exempt” information to take place, the issue was discussed fully following the  

exclusion of the public from the meeting.  
 

 
21/15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the items of 

business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that they involve 
the disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act, the relevant parts being as set out below and that it is in the public 

interest to do so. 
 



Cabinet 
1st July 2015 

- 7 - 

 Minute No   Paragraphs 

 22/15          3 
 23/15       3 and 5   

 
22/15   CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  - 3RD JUNE 2015 

 

The confidential section of the  Minutes of the Cabinet held on 3rd June 2015 
were submitted. 

 
RESOLVED that the confidential section of the  Minutes of the Cabinet held 

on 3rd June 2015 be approved as a correct record. 

 
23/15   LEASEHOLD ISSUES AFFECTING SHERWOOD ROAD INDUSTRIAL 

UNITS 

 
Members gave consideration to the report on this issue. 

 
Following discussion it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 

(b) that officers submit a further report to Cabinet in the Autumn to advise 
Members of the progress in relation to the legal steps. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


